Amendment of Public Investment Board (PIB) Procedures.

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PUBLIC ENTERPRISES DEPARTMENT BLOCK - C, 3RD FLOOR, DISPUR

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

No. PE.12 / 2007 / 106: Dated Dispur the September, 2008

The Governor of Assam is pleased to amend the clause 'B' of the procedures of the Public Investment Board (PIB) issued vide Notification No. PE. 43 / 88 / 155 dated 23-6-1989 as follows in case of investment decisions under an existing Public Enterprise:-

Amendment of Clause

- B. 3.1. > **Rs.15** lakh be substituted by **Rs.200** lakh.
- B. 3.2. > Rs.15 lakh but less than Rs.50 lakh be substituted by Rs.200 lakh.
- B. 3.3. > Screening Committee be substituted by the Public Investment Board.
- B. 3.4. > Rs.50 lakh be substituted by Rs.200 lakh.

The above amendments of PIB procedures come into force with immediate effect.

Sd/- H. M. Cairae Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Public Enterprises Department